

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL BLACK
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
Counsel of Record
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
LEE A. CASEY
BAKER HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1731
Fax: (202) 861-1783
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE VRA'S PRECLEARANCE REGIME EXCEEDS CONGRESS'S AUTHORITY UNDER THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT	6
A. Section 5 Is No Longer an Appropriate Means of Enforcing the Fifteenth Amendment	7
1. Only "Widespread Resistance to the Fifteenth Amendment," and Its Lingering Aftereffects, May Justify this "Uncommon Exercise of Power"	7
2. The "Exceptional Conditions" Present in <i>Katzenbach</i> and Lingering Aftereffects Present in <i>City of Rome</i> No Longer Prevail	12
B. The Section 4(b) Coverage Formula Is No Longer "Rational in ... Practice and Theory"	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE COURT NEED NOT RESOLVE THE STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLICABLE TO SECTION 2 OF THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	8
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	26
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) ...	6, 23, 26, 27
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	23
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	5, 23, 26, 27
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	8, 24
<i>Nat'l Fed. Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	23
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F.Supp.2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008).....	12
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S.Ct. 934 (2012).....	17
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	16, 25, 26
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	25, 26
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)....	4, 5, 16, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Sheffield</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978)	3
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. XV	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (1965)	7
Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1973 (“Section 2”)	2, 16, 17, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1973 (“Section 3”)	17, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1973b (“Section 4”)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973c (“Section 5”)	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)	4, 12, 14, 16
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006)	13, 14, 15
Evan Caminker, “Appropriate” Means-Ends Con- straints on Section 5 Powers, 53 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1127 (2001)	27
Ellen Katz, Documenting Discrimination in Vot- ing, Judicial Findings under Section 2 of the VRA Since 1982, 36 <i>U. Mich. J. L. Reform</i> 643 (2006)	16, 22
Nathaniel Persily, The Promise and Pitfalls of the New Voting Rights Act, 117 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 174 (2007)	5, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Census Bureau, Reported Voting and Registration of the Voting-Age Population, by Sex, Race and Hispanic Origin, for States: November 2008	14
